quarter of 2007, the average annual rate of increase in
the price index for gross domestic purchases was re­
vised up 0.1 percentage point to 3.3 percent, and the
average annual rate of increase in the GDP price index
was revised up 0.2 percentage point to 3.2 percent (ta­
ble 2). The percent change in the price index for
gross domestic purchases from the preceding year was
unrevised at 3.1 percent for 2004, was revised up 0.2
percentage point to 3.7 percent for 2005, and was re­

vised up 0.2 percentage point to 3.3 percent for 2006
(chart 1).

Chart 1. Revisions to Annual Percent Changes
in Featured Measures

Percent changes

 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

REAL GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT

GROSS DOMESTIC PURCHASES PRICE
INDEX

U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis

Previously published
Revised

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

4

3

2

1

0

Table 1. Real GDP and Its Major Components: Change From 2003:IV to 2007:I
[Billions of chained (2000) dollars, seasonally adjusted annual rates]

2003:IV

Previously published Revised Revision in change

2007:I

Change for 2003:IV–2007:I

2007:I

Change for 2003:IV–2007:I

Dollars Percentage
points Dollars Percent

(annual rate) Dollars Percent
(annual rate)

Gross domestic product..... 10,467.0 11,532.8 1,065.8 3.0 11,412.6 945.6 2.7 –120.2 –0.3

Personal consumption expenditures..... 7,394.3 8,280.7 886.4 3.5 8,215.7 821.4 3.3 –65.0 –0.2
Durable goods ..... 1,051.4 1,247.7 196.3 5.4 1,223.2 171.8 4.8 –24.5 –0.6
Nondurable goods ..... 2,132.5 2,413.2 280.7 3.9 2,386.6 254.1 3.5 –26.6 –0.4
Services..... 4,220.2 4,648.6 428.4 3.0 4,630.7 410.5 2.9 –17.9 –0.1

Gross private domestic investment ..... 1,676.5 1,838.8 162.3 2.9 1,816.9 140.4 2.5 –21.9 –0.4
Fixed investment..... 1,648.9 1,838.1 189.2 3.4 1,815.2 166.3 3.0 –22.9 –0.4

Nonresidential ..... 1,106.5 1,332.3 225.8 5.9 1,321.7 215.2 5.6 –10.6 –0.3
Structures..... 243.1 285.9 42.8 5.1 282.6 39.5 4.8 –3.3 –0.3
Equipment and software ..... 869.5 1,052.2 182.7 6.0 1,045.3 175.8 5.8 –6.9 –0.2

Residential ..... 535.2 517.1 –18.1 –1.1 506.3 –28.9 –1.7 –10.8 –0.6
Change in private inventories ..... 25.0 –4.2 –29.2 ..... 0.1 –24.9 ..... 4.3 ..... 

Net exports of goods and services..... –527.8 –606.2 –78.4 ..... –612.1 –84.3 ..... –5.9 ..... 
Exports ..... 1,075.8 1,345.7 269.9 7.1 1,354.7 278.9 7.3 9.0 0.2

Goods ..... 751.6 960.0 208.4 7.8 957.6 206.0 7.7 –2.4 –0.1
Services ..... 324.0 386.3 62.3 5.6 397.2 73.2 6.5 10.9 0.9

Imports..... 1,603.6 1,951.9 348.3 6.2 1,966.8 363.2 6.5 14.9 0.3
Goods ..... 1,356.5 1,666.6 310.1 6.5 1,675.6 319.1 6.7 9.0 0.2
Services ..... 247.8 287.5 39.7 4.7 293.1 45.3 5.3 5.6 0.6

Government consumption expenditures and
gross investment ..... 1,918.0 2,021.1 103.1 1.6 1994.7 76.7 1.2 –26.4 –0.4
Federal..... 699.0 739.8 40.8 1.8 740.2 41.2  1.8  0.4  0.0

National defense ..... 461.1 492.7 31.6 2.1 491.6 30.5 2.0 –1.1 –0.1
Nondefense..... 237.8 246.8 9.0 1.2 248.4 10.6 1.4 1.6 0.2

State and local ..... 1,219.0 1,281.0 62.0 1.5 1254.2 35.2 0.9 –26.8 –0.6

Addenda:
Final sales of domestic product ..... 10,440.0 11,532.2 1,092.2 3.1 11,411.6 971.6 2.8 –120.6 –0.3
Gross domestic purchases ..... 10,989.5 12,133.6 1,144.1 3.1 12,018.7 1,029.2 2.8 –114.9 –0.3
Gross national product..... 10,540.5 11,579.2 1,038.7 2.9 11,466.7 926.2 2.6 –112.5 –0.3
Gross domestic income ..... 10,415.8 11,541.4 1,125.6 3.2 11,442.5 1,026.7 2.9 –98.9 –0.3

NOTE. Chained (2000) dollar series are calculated as the product of the chain-type quantity index for the chain-type quantity indexes uses the weights of more than one period, the corresponding
and the 2000 current-dollar value of the corresponding series, divided by 100. Because the formula chained-dollar estimates are usually not additive.

8 Annual Revision of the NIPAs August  2007

Recent Revisions to Real GDP Growth Rates
In this year’s annual revision, the average annual growth Bureau’s Annual Survey of Manufactures (ASM), Service
rate of real GDP from the fourth quarter of 2003 to the Annual Survey (SAS), and Annual Retail Trade Survey